
Democratic Services Section Website 

3rd Floor Deanery Wing 
City Hall PO Box 3399 
College Green, 
Bristol BS1 9NE 
 

www.bristol.gov.uk 

 

THE DOWNS COMMITTEE 
Clifton and Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861 

 
 

 Reply to  Oliver Harrison 
 

To : Members of the 
Downs Committee 

   

 E-mail oliver.harrison@bristol.gov.uk 
 Date Friday, 11 March 2022 

 
 

The Lord Mayor and 6 City Councillors 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Councillor Steve Smith 
Councillor Jos Clark Councillor Geoff Gollop 
Councillor Paul Goggin Councillor Katy Grant 
Councillor Philippa Hulme Councillor Paula O'Rourke 
 
The Master and 6 Merchant Venturers 
David Freed Master of the Society of Merchant Venturers 
Jonathon Baker Mike Bothamley 
Mark Burchfield Gillian Camm 
Patrick Despard Peter Rillett  
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Downs Committee to be held at 2.00 pm 
on Monday, 21st March, 2022 at A Committee Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf and the supporting documents are 
attached. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
OH 
 
Oliver Harrison 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Agenda 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 

2. Apologies for absence   
 

3. Declarations of interest   
 

 To note and Declarations of Interest raised by Councillors. 
 

4. Minutes of last meeting (Pages 4 - 10)  
 

5. Action Tracker (Page 11)  
 

6. Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group (Pages 12 - 16)  
 

7. Public Forum   
 

 To consider items of Public Forum sent to the Downs Committee. Interested 
parties can submit a written statement of approximately one side A4 to the Downs 
Committee by sending it to Democratic Services by no later than 12pm on Friday 
18 March. 

 

8. Strategy and Governance Engagement Update   
 

 A verbal update on recent strategy and governance engagement activity.  
 

9. Downs Management Report (Page 17)  
 

10. Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Annual Report 2022 (Pages 18 - 24)  
 

11. Events Report (Page 25)  
 

12. Finance Update (Page 26)  
 

13. Any Other Business   
 

14. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting is scheduled to be held on 27 June 2022 at Merchant’s Hall.  
 
 



 
Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services Officer 
Email: oliver.harrison@bristol.gov.uk or democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Downs Committee 

 

 
24 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Steve Smith (Chair), Jos Clark, Paul Goggin, Philippa Hulme, Paula O'Rourke, David Freed 
(Vice-Chair), Jonathon Baker and Gillian Camm 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Kevin Jay and Ben Skuse 
 
 

1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Lord Mayor led introductions and issued the safety information.  
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
MV Mike Bothamley (MV Simon Cooper substitutes) 

MV Mark Burchfield 
MV Patrick Despard 
MV Peter Rilett 
Cllr Geoff Gollop (Cllr John Goulandris substitutes) 
Cllr Katy Grant 
Stefan Edwards (Events Officer) 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
None received.  
 

4 Minutes of last meeting 
 
RESOLVED: the minutes of the previous meeting 15 November 2021 are agreed as a correct record.  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

5 Action Tracker 
 
Letters of thanks to previous members have been issued. There are two actions for the events officer who 
was unable to attend today’s meeting. An update will be issued once he is available.  
 

6 Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group 
 
A proposal for tree planting on the Downs to mark the diamond jubilee has been referred to the Downs 
Committee for approval. This involves planting a single oak next to the existing royal oaks near Bridge 
Valley Road and planting a circle of trees off Ladies’ Mile. The cost estimate is around £1500, which 
[...]
de, 
meaning the judicial review was not completed. 

 

1
2 

Any Other Business 

 
None received.  
 

1
3 

Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next Downs Committee meeting is on Monday 21st March 2022 at City Hall. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 

Page 9



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



ACTION TRACKER – FOR DOWNS COMMITTEE 21 MARCH 2022 

Date of 
Meeting 

Action Description Holding 
Action 

Deadline for 
Completion 

Action Taken 

15 Nov Upload events schedule to BCC 
Downs website 

SE 24 Jan Now available  

24 Jan BS to discuss waste transfer situation 
with observatory and check their 
access terms with BCC licensing 

BS 21 Mar In maintenance report 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Downs Committee 
Notes of Events & Finance Sub-Group Meeting 

12 January 2021 
 
Members: 
David Freed (Master and Chair) 
MV Jonathon Baker 
Councillor Jos Clark 
MV Patrick Despard 
Councillor Paul Goggin 
Councillor Geoff Gollop 
MV Peter Rilett  
 
Bristol City Council Officers: 
Kevin Jay – Finance Officer 
Stefan Edwards – Events Officer 
Ben Skuse – Grounds Supervisor 
Oliver Harrrison – Democratic Services 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Paula O’Rourke – Councillor Kay Grant substitutes 
 
 
1. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Make the following amendments on the minutes of 22 November 2021: 

 On item 2 ‘Finance Update’ the first bullet should read ‘total overspend £273k’ 
change Judicial Review costs to £140k.  
 

After these amendments, it was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting were 
agreed as a correct record.  
 
It was noted that the outstanding actions on business rates and the Team Love contract 
would be discussed in today’s meeting.  
 
2. Finance Update 
 
The Finance Officer presented their report and highlighted the following points: 

 The grey box on the right side of p.6 shows the forecast position for 2021/22. We 
expect income of £317k and expenditure of £579k. The underlying defic
[...]
ll not be planted until November. 

The proposal was AGREED and will be referred to the full Downs Committee for approval. 

Page 14



Downs Committee 
Notes of Events & Finance Sub-Group Meeting 

9th March 2022 
 
Members: 
David Freed (Master and Chair) 
MV Jonathon Baker 
Councillor Jos Clark 
MV Patrick Despard 
Councillor Paula O’Rourke 
MV Peter Rilett  
 
Bristol City Council Officers: 
Kevin Jay – Finance Officer 
Stefan Edwards – Events Officer 
Ben Skuse – Grounds Supervisor 
Sue Long – Planning and Development Adviser (Parks) 
Jeremy Livitt – Democratic Services 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Paul Goggin 
Councillor Geoff Gollop 
 
1. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 12th January 2022 
 
Make the following amendment on the minutes – Agenda Item 4 Any Other Business “The 
Sea Walls Café planning permission extension has been granted” should be altered to read 
“The Sea Walls Care planning permission extension had been re-applied for” 
 
After this amendment, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting on 12th January 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record.  
 
There was discussion concerning the following pieces of action which would not be dealt 
with under other items on the agenda: 
 
Agenda Item 2 – Finance Update 
 
Business Rates – The Finance Adviser advised that officers were still pursuing this action for 
changes by the Downs Committee to the current charging system. 
 
Cleaning Regime – The Finance Manager advised that he had spoken to the Parks Services 
Manager who had confirmed that all cleaning regimes were being reviewed.  
 
 
 

Page 15



2. Parks Communications Update 
 
The Parks Planning and Development Adviser provided a verbal update on proposals for the 
introduction of a licence scheme for activities on the Downs.  
 
It was noted that whilst a licence scheme was being investigated, there were currently no 
proposals for either a charge or administrative fee for any licences granted. 
 
It was agreed that officers should investigate holding an event to discuss the issuing of 
chargeable licences for organisations who use the Downs. 
 
3. Finance Update 
 
The Finance Adviser advised that the income for 2021/22 was forecast at £270,000 with 
expenditure at £390,000. The net deficit would be met from reserves. He set out detail of 
the pressures concerned. The Sub-Group was also advised of the forecasts for 2022/23 and 
details of the pressures for this period. 
 
4. Events Report Update 
 
The Events Officer explained the situation concerning events to be held on the Downs in 
2022. It was noted that there had been no events since the last meeting.  
 
5. Any Other Business 
 
Illegal Parking of Vans – Further work was being carried out to resolve this long-standing 
problem. 

 
Curation of Events – The Sub-Group could consider curating an events programme as part of 
a greater focus on cultural/social issues and encourage people to come to events on the 
Downs  
 
6 Date of Next Meetings 
 
The following future meetings were noted: 
 
Downs Committee – 2pm on Monday 21st March 2022 
Events and Finance Sub-Group – 2pm on Wednesday 8th June 2022 
 
The meeting ended at 3.07pm 
 
 
 

Page 16



Downs Management Report 24 January 2022 
Ben Skuse: Area Parks Supervisor 
 
In the short gap between the last report and this one we have had a relatively quiet and productive 
time.  
 
Benefitting from predominantly dry conditions lots of football has been played with hardly any 
cancellations.  30 tonnes of soil has gone onto the water tower site. The next step if conditions are 
favourable will be to drag a chain mat over the areas surface, then spike the ground to promote 
drying out, roll the surface to flatten it and finally add grass seed. Admittedly this grass seed will 
barely get a chance to germinate before Funderworld’s arrival to begin build on March 28th. 
However if it is in the ground then the exposed bits can get going with the rest germinating as soon 
as it is uncove
[...]
 Downs being the most significant loss. All were cleared quickly 
by a combination of my team and the citywide tree contractors. Plenty of woodchip was created 
which we put to good use throughout the year around the site.  
 
I continue to engage with the preparatory process for our 2022 event programme. Meetings with 
both organisers and Bristol City Council’s site permissions and events team are ongoing as we move 
forward through the programme for 22.   
 
Ben Skuse 
Bristol City Council Parks  
Area Parks supervisor, Downs, Blaise and Kingsweston Estates 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



1 

Agenda item:  
 

Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Annual Report 2022 
 
Officers Presenting Report: Becky Belfin Nature Conservation Officer and Mandy 
Leivers, Avon Gorge and Downs Biodiversity Education Manager 

 
Context 
The Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project was launched on 23rd October 1999. It is a 
partnership of Bristol City Council, the Downs Committee, Merchant Venturers, Bristol Zoo 
Gardens, Natural England, the University of Bristol, Bristol Zoological Society, the National 
Trust and Forestry England. We also work in partnership with the Friends of the Downs and 
Avon Gorge. 
The aim of the project is 'to secure the future of the outstanding wildlife interest of the Avon 
Gorge, Clifton Down, Durdham Down and Leigh Woods, as well as raising awareness and 
understanding of this unique location and its importance for people and wildlife’. 
 

Annual Review 
This report provides a review of progress and key achievements of the Avon Gorge & Downs 
Wildlife Project between January and December 2022. 
 

Habitat Management Works Throughout the Avon Gorge and 
Downs 
The winter conservation works on the Bristol side of the Gorge 
continued to focus on the removal of scrub and invasive plants to 
restore the species-rich grassland on the rocky limestone outcrops. 
These are the features that are of particular interest with regards to 
the SSSI designation on the 
[...]
ntil April and the seasonal Avon Gorge & Downs Learning and Engagement 
Officer did not start until the end of May (normally that role begins in early March). Most of the 
focus in April and May was about restarting the programme including setting up events, 
contacting schools and booking in educational visits, as well as rebuilding the volunteer team.  

As a result of the pandemic the number of people we engaged with during the year was well 
below normal. Overall, 825 people took part in one of our events, activities or educational visits 
during 2022. 

Due to covid restrictions we ran a very reduced events programme and restricted the number of 
people attending each event. We also didn’t hold any of our usual large events such as talks. As 
we had to implement enhanced cleaning regimes for our school session resources we had to 
spread out our school visits and we had lower uptake for our playscheme sessions than usual. 
Our planned Bridge 2 Nature community project had to be postponed due to covid and none of 
the large-scale events such as the Bristol Festival of Nature happened in 2021.  

On a positive note, the people who did attend our events, school and playscheme sessions were 
extremely appreciative and glad to be outside, learning about nature again on the Downs.  

 
Events Programme 
Due to the pandemic, our 2020 events were cancelled 
but two of the courses ‘Birdsong on the Downs’ and 
‘Spring on the Downs in batik’ were re-scheduled for 
spring 2021. Part one of the Birdsong identification 
course took place, via Zoom, on 9th April and the 
second part happened, on the Downs, on 23rd May. 

The batik workshop was re-scheduled to 26th June but 
as it was taking place indoors, and there was going to 
be a delay in lifting the restrictions, we took the decision 
to cancel the event until restrictions were fully lifted. 

During the year we ran 3 courses, including the 
‘Birdsong on the Downs’, ‘Identifying birds on the 
Downs in Autumn’ and ‘Willow reindeer’.  

We also ran 3 walks, titled ‘Postcard and poetry 
promenade’, ‘Meet the Avon Gorge goat keeper’ and   
‘Owl prowl on the Downs’. The Postcard and poetry 
promenade was part of the Wastes and Strays project. 

We organised a children’s event for the October half-term 
but when three of the children dropped out, it had to be 
cancelled due to insufficient bookings (cases of covid 
were rising at the time).  

 

Formal Education Sessions 

Primary schools  

In April, the Avon Gorge & Downs Biodiversity Education 
Manager returned from furlough to lots of emails from 
schools, eager to book education sessions with us. In 2021 
we taught 529 school pupils in 27 education sessions.  

This is a lot less than we would normally teach but we 
spaced out groups to allow us to follow covid precaution 
protocols. This included giving extra time for cleaning and 
disinfecting equipment between school visits. 

“Many thanks to you, John and Francis for 
a wonderful event. My mother and I had a 
super time, learning more about Clifton 
and the Downs, its history and plants, and 
loved the creative approach.” 
 Postcard and poetry promenade 

© Jonathan Duckworth Page 19



3 

One of the schools who visited was Andalusia Academy who 
brought the whole school over two days. Coming from a 
school located within the heart of Bristol without any grounds 
and the majority of children living in high-rise flats, this was 
an exciting experience for all, especially after a year of lock-
down. 

We gave an education session feedback form to the leader 
of each school group. All groups said they were ‘very likely’ 
to book sessions with us in the future. The form gives the 
opportunity for comments and views on the sessions, and we 
were thrilled to receive positive and enthusiastic feedback 
from many teachers. Comments included:  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Higher education  
Nine final year South Gloucestershire and Stroud College 
students, on the BSc Zoological Management and 
[...]
  We really appreciate all you did for us and for the Downs in general.  The level of 
preparation was exceptional and we will never look at the Downs as ‘the boring green space’ again”. 
57th Bristol Brownies 

 
 

"The session with Ed and Mandy on the Downs was such a valuable 
opportunity to see first-hand the vitally important conservation work that 
goes on right on our doorstep here in Bristol”.  Students’ tutor  
 

 

Page 20



4 

 
Audience Development Plan (ADP) and Your Downs Activities – Widening the Audience 
 
Bridge 2 Nature 

The ‘Bridge 2 Nature’ project is a nature connection, 
art and wellbeing project for young people (aged 18 – 
25) that we are running in partnership with Off The 
Record (OTR) and Friends of the Downs and Avon 
Gorge (FOD+AG).  

Through a series of guided walks and nature 
connection activities the group will explore the 
fascinating wildlife the Avon Gorge, Downs and Leigh 
Woods and gather inspiration for a collaborative piece 
of art.  

The pandemic made this a tricky project to run. Initially 
it was due to take place in 2020 and the plan was to 
work towards creating a mural for the Upfest Street 
Festival that year. Then covid hit. In April 2021, we resumed planning and OTR began 
recruiting participants.  

In June, we heard that Upfest was cancelled due to covid. Luckily, the Friends of the Rainbow 
Bridge in Montpelier had recently approached the OTR art therapist about a project to  
re-paint the bridge and we all agreed that this local landmark would make a great canvas for 
the group’s mural. 
So, in July we were all set to begin the programme. Despite the 
OTR staff working really hard to recruit and support the 16 young 
people who had signed up to the project, eight of them dropped 
out in the week before we started, only one young person was 
able to make the first session and no one could make it to the 
walks in early August. At the time, covid numbers were increasing 
dramatically, young people were unvac
[...]
er we began 
recruiting and training new volunteers. We ran a successful ‘Volunteer welcome evening’, via 
Zoom, and ended up with a great team made up of returning Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife 
Project volunteers, newly recruited volunteers, and BZS volunteers who switched roles (whilst 
their previous or current volunteer roles were limited due to covid). We’re thankful to the 13 
people who gave 208 hours of their time over the year.  
 
Clifton Conservation Hub 

When Bristol Zoological Society closes Bristol Zoo and relocates to Wild Place, it is proposed 
that the main entrance building will become the Clifton Conservation Hub. It is intended that 
the Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project education team will be based there, along with a 
café and an exhibition about the history of the Zoo. We have participated in a number of 
meetings with the Transformation team, the Business Development Manager and the 
architects, to plan the refurbishment of the building.  
 
 
 
 
The Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project is working to secure the outstanding wildlife 
interest of the Avon Gorge, Clifton Down, Durdham Down and Leigh Woods, as well as raising 
awareness and understanding of this unique location and its importance for people and 
wildlife. 

www.avongorge.org.uk   www.facebook.com/avongorge   

Page 23

http://www.facebook.com/avongorge
http://www.avongorge.org.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/avongorge


Summary of activities of the Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project education 
and community engagement programme 

Officer Presenting Report: Mandy Leivers, Avon Gorge and Downs Biodiversity 
Education Manager 

Avon Gorge and Downs Learning and Engagement Officer 
Interviews for the Avon Gorge and Downs Learning and Engagement Officer took place at 
the beginning of February; Vanessa Adnitt was appointed and is due to start on the 7th 
March. Vanessa returns to this role for the second year running. 
 
Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project events programme 
The spring 2022 events programme is very popular with six of the events fully booked. 
During March, we have three events:  

 Meet the Avon Gorge goat keeper walk  

 A year in the life of birdsong talk  

 Learning birdsong on the Downs course  
 

Schools education sessions 
We’ve been busy handling school education session bookings for the spring and summer 
terms. 
 
Your Downs activities 
 

Bridge 2 Nature 
We re-launched our ‘Bridge 2 Nature’ project - a nature connection, art and wellbeing project 
for young people (aged 18 to 25) that we are running in partnership with Off The Record 
(OTR) and Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge (FOD+AG). 12 young people have signed 
up and our first guided session on the Downs is at the end of March.  
 
Walks and talks 
At the beginning of March, Ben Skuse and I led a guided walk for older Nordic walkers about 
the rare plants of the Avon Gorge and our goatherd. I also gave a talk about the wildlife of 
the Avon Gorge and Downs, and the work of the Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project, to 
Stapleton Probus Club. 
 
Downs Commoners’ sheep grazing ceremony 
I have attended a couple of planning meetings for the Downs Commoners’ grazing event 
that will take place in May. We will be delivering education sessions for school groups 
visiting the event, in conjunction with the shepherdess. 
 
Filming projects 
Ben and I were interviewed for a film made by the Bristol University Wildlife Film Society. 
They are helping us create a new film about the special wildlife of the site and our goats for 
the project website. It will replace the old, out of date one filmed in 2011. 
I have also had a meeting with a documentary filmmaker who is going to create a short film 
about botanist Libby Houston and the rare flora of the Avon Gorge. We also hope to put this 
film on our website. 
 
 
 

Page 24



Downs Committee - 21st March 2022 
Events Update 

Events that have taken place since last Downs Committee 
 
No events have taken place since th
[...]
it)

Notes - 2021-22 Forecast

Page 26

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Action Tracker
	6 Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group
	06.2 Matters Arising from E&F Sub Group 9 Mar

	9 Downs Management Report
	10 Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Annual Report 2022
	10.2 Summary of activities of the Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project education and community engagement programme for February and March 2022

	11 Events Report
	12 Finance Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Downs Committee 

 

 
21 March 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Steve Smith (Chair), Jos Clark, Geoff Gollop, Philippa Hulme, Paula O'Rourke, David Freed 
(Vice-Chair), Jonathon Baker, Mike Bothamley, Mark Burchfield, Gillian Camm, Patrick Despard and 
Peter Rilett 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Stefan Edwards (Events Officer), Kevin Jay, Ben Skuse and Becky Belfin 
 
 

1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair led introductions and issued the safety information.  
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Goggin and Councillor Katy Grant. 
 
Councillor Jos Clark gave notice that she would be late for the meeting.  
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Geoff Gollop declared an interest as a member of FODAG, Respect the Downs and that 
Jonathon Baker is one of his clients.  
 

4 Minutes of last meeting 
 
RESOLVED the minutes of the previous meeting 24 January 2022 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

5 Action Tracker 
 
The action tracker was NOTED. 
 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

6 Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group 
 
The minutes of the 12 January Events and Finance Group meeting reads: 
 
“We expect income of £317k and expenditure of £579k. The underlying deficit is £262k, which is reduced 
to £164k after reserves are drawn on.” 
 
This should read: 
 
“Income for 2021/22 is forecast at £270,000 with expenditure at £590,000.  The net deficit is £220,000 
following the use of £98,000 of reserves.” 
 

7 Public Forum 
 
Councillor Jos Clark arrived at the meeting.  
 
The following public statements were received and noted by the committee: 

1. Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge (in person) 
2. Peter Weeks – Downs for People (in person) 
3. Chris Millman – Downs for People (in person) 
4. Andrew Lynch (in person) 
5. Councillor Christine Townsend (in person) 

 
The Lord Mayor outlined how requests for information were processed prior to publication. He 
commented that whilst legal disputes were by their nature confrontational, the case had been settled and 
all parties should concentrate on building the best future for the Downs.  
 
Councillor Gollop expressed concern about some of the comments made in the public forum statements 
and asked that they be noted. He affirmed the value of the contributions of the Merchant Members. 
 
Councillor O’Rourke expressed concern that the current format of public forum statements may have the 
effect of limiting discussion.  She expressed pride in the amount of governance work that had been 
undertaken and the benefit of having Councillor Smith as Lord Mayor, who had the ability and drive to 
effect real change. She confirmed that future events with more collaborative discussion would be 
welcome. 
 

8 Strategy and Governance Engagement Update 
 
The Lord Mayor gave a verbal update on the Strategy and Governance work stream. 
 
The Lord Mayor was hoping to announce that the survey was open today, but unfortunately that is not 
the case. A huge amount of work has been done by members and officers to create the survey, but there 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

have been some issues about how and where it is published. Officers are working on this right now, and 
we will publish the survey as soon as possible.  
 
UPDATE: the survey is now available at http://smartsurvey.co.uk/s/DownsEngagement and runs until 
Tuesday 19 April 2022. 
 
 

9 Downs Management Report 
 
The Area Parks Supervisor introduced the report and summarised it for the committee.  

 There was an update on the meeting with the observatory to address the problems with vehicle 
access damaging the ground and plants. It was agreed that the damage caused was largely due to 
waste collection at the observatory. The owner has gone back to his providers to request smaller 
vehicles that will fit better on the path. If this is not possible, he will approach another service 
provider. There has now been a bollard installed to manage the volume of vehicles, which will now 
need access by permission.  

 The recent sunny weather has attracted more BBQs, which damage the surface of the Downs. 
There has been consultation with the events team to manage this. 

 

1
0 

Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Annual Report 2022 

 
The Parks Development Officer and the Avon Gorge & Downs Biodiversity Education Manager introduced 
the Annual Report and highlighted the following points: 

 This is the annual report for the project covering January to December 2021. Launched October 
1999, the aim of the project is 'to secure the future of the outstanding wildlife interest of the Avon 
Gorge, Clifton Down, Durdham Down and Leigh Woods, as well as raising awareness and 
understanding of this unique location and its importance for people and wildlife’. 

 Habitat Management Works: tackling invasive scrub that crowds out rare species on rocky 
outcrops in the gorge. In March, 4 Baggot goats joined 2 existing Kashmir goats, and another 4 
Kashmirs were added in July, bringing the herd to full strength. The goat activity was promoted on 
ITV news.  

 The Scrub management plan to restore the wildflower meadow continues, with support from 
FODAG to construct dead hedges to steer runners onto established paths. The large increase in 
footfall during covid has damaged meadows, with new paths being created that run through 
sensitive wildflower areas. So some areas have been roped and signed to encourage walkers to 
stick to the old paths. University students are studying orchids in the meadows.  

 The Education and Community engagement work was made very difficult last year due to 
Coronavirus disruption. The Education Manager was on furlough until April and the Avon Gorge 
and Downs Learning and Engagement Officer started 2 months later than normal. Most of the 
focus in April and May was about restarting the programme including setting up events, 
contacting schools and booking in educational visits, as well as rebuilding the volunteer team. 

http://smartsurvey.co.uk/s/DownsEngagement


 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 Education events and activities have a long lead time, so we had to offer a reduced programme. It 
was also not clear when restrictions would be lifted. While attendee figures were lower than 
normal, we still managed to get people out about and involved, which was much appreciated.  

 During the year 529 school pupils were taught in 27 education sessions. This is a lot less than we 
would normally teach but we spaced out groups to allow us to follow covid precaution protocols. 
This included giving extra time for cleaning and disinfecting equipment between school visits. We 
were thrilled to receive positive and enthusiastic feedback from many teachers who bought their 
classes to the Downs for sessions. 

 At the other end of the education spectrum, we also ran a bird ringing session for South 
Gloucestershire and Stroud College students on the BSc Zoological Management and Conservation 
course, on the Downs  

 Play scheme engagement was limited by Covid issues, with many groups shutting down or 
struggling with staffing issues.   

 We began the Bridge 2 Nature project – a nature connection and wellbeing project for young 
people run in partnership with Off the Record and the Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge. 
There were many setbacks caused by Covid so we had to suspend the programme for 2021 and 
have re-launched it in spring 2022.  

 Wastes and Strays project: the Downs is one of 4 Urban Commons being studied nationally. A 
researcher has collected oral histories. The Downs ‘poet in residence’ ran workshops for school 
group and a guided walk. There were also creative mapping activities.  

 The Education Team attended the Downs Festival and University of Bristol welcome fair to engage 
the public and recruit volunteers.  

 There has been further development of the project’s website with new web resources for 
children.  

 In May there were efforts to build up the volunteer team, reviewing existing volunteers and 
recruiting newcomers.  

 When Bristol Zoological Society closes Bristol Zoo and relocates to Wild Place, it is proposed that 
the main entrance building will become the Clifton Conservation Hub. It is intended that the Avon 
Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project education team will be based there. There is a public consultation 
on Thursday where the plans can be viewed.  

 We hope to be back up to speed this year, but some larger events still cannot go ahead. 
 
Discussion notes: 

 Members thanked the officers for the quality of the report, especially the photos and quotes from 
participants.  

 The recently planted wildflower beds on Christchurch are doing well, with expected growth in the 
spring and full bloom in the summer. 

 
The Avon Gorge & Downs Biodiversity Education Manager then introduced the regular update report: 

 The new starter with the team was an engagement officer last year, which means she already has 
a lot of the relevant experience. She will be working between May and October, especially to 
support major events.  



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 A recent “meet the goats” event has been well received.  

 A project around birdsong, including how birdsongs change during the year will be put on the 
website. This weekend there will also be a ‘learning birdsong’ talk and a ‘feathered friends’ easter 
event.  

 There have been 32 school sessions booked so far. Scout groups are also coming for evening 
sessions.  

 The Bridge to Nature project starts tomorrow, involving 3 trips to the Downs and 2 to Leigh 
Woods. Participants will be painting a mural for the Upfest street art event.  

 The team has been working with Bristol University to film wildlife on the Downs and Avon Gorge.  
 
RESOLVED the reports were NOTED.  
 

1
1 

Events Report 

 
The Events Officer introduced the report and summarised it for the committee. 

 The report is short as there were no events since the last meeting. A schedule of upcoming events 
is now available on the council website.  

 Cycle Sunday cannot run this year so has been taken off the schedule. The Downs Concert is 
advertising now, and organisers are carrying out ongoing consultation with residents. They have 
agreed a one-year contract.  

 
Discussion notes:  

 As part of the wastes and strays project, the committee could consider curating events so that 
they could better address inequality in the events programme and make them more open for the 
whole city. 

 A flock of sheep will be driven across the Downs this May to exercise this right under the Downs 
Act.  

 Members noted that there was public concern about Love Saves The Day last year. It was 
confirmed that Team Love’s new concert Forwards (formerly known as Downs Concerts), which is 
planned for this year, is more family oriented with appropriate music acts. Love Saves the Day last 
year catered to a young adult audience and there were issues with egress around the site.  

 Organisers are engaged with residents. The plan was initially for a 5-year period, but a 1-year 
licence has been agreed to test the event before a longer-term commitment. The event will be 
held at the Sea Walls site this year, with the possibility of rotation in future years. 

 

1
2 

Finance Update 

 
The Principal Accountant introduced the report and summarised it for the committee.  



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 There is a substantial deficit, caused largely from defending the legal case and additional covid-
related costs. Prior underspends have contributed to a reserve, but this will be wiped out in this 
year.  

 Members expressed sympathy for complaints raised by the public about a lack of information and 
detail in the published financial report. Members requested that the finance officer, Chair and 
clerk discuss this issue and produce a report with more detail, with exemption being reserved for 
commercially sensitive matters [ACTION].     

 

1
3 

Any Other Business 

 
Councillor O’Rourke announced that enough money had been raised to enable the repair of the Clifton 
suspension bridge playground. Funding was from a variety of sources, which began with crowd funding, 
then a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and then matched grant funding from Veolia. This could 
provide a model for funding these types of projects in future. 
 

1
4 

Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting is on 27 June 2022 at 11.00am at the Merchant’s Hall.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


